	/		1			00 7313714
Clerk Of Superior Court	My D	39:E PO/01/	9150	06-141641 HATEGERIK NUTADEN	ONLA SHEKILE	Department Or A
time shown below.	bne alse and no em of benduite	Search Warrant was ret	2 sirlT	E 9	עכפג ואפאונטט ליפוא	Signature Of Or
				re of tashance a	triant WAS NOT execut ght (48) hours of the da grecuted in the executed.	forty-elg
	•				seize any items.	fon bib I 🔲
				bədəsita	the items listed on the a y.	besies   [] notnevni
			<u></u>	es commandec		
	and the stranger	1997 50/01	1/5			
Deputy CSC   Assistant CSC   CSC   CSC   CSC	The state of the s	- anguagns	9150			YES
	,			·8 1. 7 W-	Search of Google	e absm ( 🕅
			tVk		Yo: E	Dale Executed
				d MA D	1,2009 Time Receiv	Oate Received
rder oath by the person(s) shown.			1	received and	filis Searth Warrant was	i certify that executed as
יוול."	to the Clerk of the Issuing Co	at and make due return	You are	3	RETURN OF SERVICE	
y-eight (۹۶) hours from the time indicated on this عبد					फ़िहारि (	snothbbA tO smbY
Abrild man because	d person in question. If the pr to Court Order and process th	INS WINDOWNYO DAY 107 AO 4	topilane I			snotlibbA 10 emst
and other place or item described in the seizure	the premises, vehicle, person	commanded to search	ens noy			DEL' B'C' 251
of a crime is located as described in the	AND TERRESO UP 1/10 US BRIEFO	and the reverse side	teniloge I	MA 🔲 .		03\10\ panss) ate
et the property and person described in the	Vailad of azusa eldedong ai ox	2d4 4od4 bail banaissata	''' '	നരാ.lisməlgoog	(149141-90 g	Tichelle Your
earch authorized by this Search Warrant:	ta jurisdiction to conduct the s	officer with authority ar	vns oT		IN THE MATTER OF	
District/Superior Court Division	County	WAKE		T <i>V</i> .	EARCH WARRA	<b>S</b>
In The General Court Of Justice	ANIJONA	Е ОЕ ИОВІН С	TATZ			Li)6 Mo∵

t

AOC-CR-119, Rev. 9/02 • 2002 Administrative Office of the Courts

_
4
(1)
00
ø,
$\leftarrow$
Ø.
FAX
Α,
Œ
EO
5
F- 3
ö
•
~
별
WED
-
O
C
•
(N)
~

N/A  NOTE: If niore space is needed for any section, continue the statement on an attached and shings and issuing official.  NOTE: If niore space is needed for any section, continue the statement on an attached sheet of paper with a notation saying "see attachment." Date the continuation and include on it the signatures of applicant and issuing official.
N/A  Tape recorded and I have filed each with the clerk.
This testimony has been (check appropriate box) This testimony has been (check appropriate box) Testuced to writing
(pue)
In addition to the affidavit included above, this application is supported by sworn testimony, given by
V/N
(and)  [ ] In addition to the affidavits, attached above, this application is supported by additional affidavits, attached, made by
Magnistrate Dept. CSC Asst. CSC Clerk of Superhix Court Audge
- Selling 1 / 1 / 1
SEE ATT'ACHED  SIGNALUE (SIGNALUE)  SIGNALUE (SIGNA
in the following premises (oive address and, if useful, describe premises)
SING is located (chack appropriate box(es) and fill-in specified information)  SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME  Date  Date
constitutes evidence of a crime and the identity of a person participating in a crime, (Name crime) MURDER (G.S. 14-17)
SEE ATTACHED
issuance of a search walland:
an arrest warrant or other process, name person to be arrested)  The applicant swears to the following facts to establish probable cause for the
DENEAR CLIST (Describe properly to be selsed; or if search waviant is to be used for searching a place to serve
The property and person described in this application. There is probable cause to
piace, venicie, and other items described in this application and to find and seize
being duly swom, request that the Court issue a warrant to search the person
(Name and address; or if law enforcement officer, name, rank and agency)
I, DET. R.C. SPIVEY OF THE WAKE CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE (and)

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

Continuation of: Constitutes evidence of a crime and the identity of a person participating in a crime, Homicide GS 14-17 @googlemail.com 06-141641

Continuation of: Description of Property to be Seized;

module accounts and services for coming and coming and ground including but not limited to iGoogle Content; News and Sports. Search keywords gathered by Google, Gmail, or iGoogle associated with this account. Details on any financial transactions done through these accounts. Cookie text file code data associated with this account, Google, Gmail, or iGoogle marketing and data mining information showing associated with this account, Google, Gmail, or iGoogle marketing and data mining information showing and all emails and text messages still on the account in the Google, Gmail, or iGoogle system for the above accounts including: saved emails, opened emails, unopened emails, deleted emails, descriptions of folders, accounts including: the account, the account holder, or account associated IP addresses. Also, the text, content and headers of any to open the account; user name(s); Instant Messenger user ID; any other email account addresses associated with relating to the Google, Gmail, or iGoogle account of **Geoglemail.com** in the possession of Google, Gmail, or iGoogle.; to include date of opening account; date of closing account, if applicable; personal data used data on logins and email traffic activity that may still be retained in company computer systems, to include exact date/time/time zone of capturing servers. Names and descriptions of any Google, Gmail, or iGoogle companion stored or archived email attachments, returned emails as may be saved, and archived emails. Any available IP interest and activities of this account holder. Records to include, but not limited to: Any records and electronic storage information, texts of emails

### Continuation of: Description of Items to be Searched;

Google, Gmail, or iGoogle account of <u>continual googlemail.com</u> and Google, Gmail, or iGoogle recordkeeping and electronic data storage systems as may contain the above described items. Due to the nature of the internet, Google, Gmail, or iGoogle conducts business with customers worldwide and access can be gained world wide as well. The evidence and facts described in the probable cause shows the association of the Google, Gmail, or iGoogle account at issue and Jason Young.

### Continuation of: Probable Cause:

This affiant is a Deputy Sheriff / Investigator for the Wake County Sheriff's Office assigned to the Criminal Investigation Division. I have been employed with the Wake County Sheriff's Office since April of 2004 and assigned to the Criminal Investigation Division since October of 2006. Prior to joining the Wake County Sheriff's Office, I worked for nine years with the Durham City Police Department. While with the Unit of the Criminal Investigation Division. While serving with the Criminal Investigation Division I have investigated and participated in investigations of adults and juveniles, both as suspects and victims of crimes. Durham City Police Department I worked as a Detective, and a Detective Supervisor, in the Violent Crimes

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

DATE

of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge Signature of Applica

Signature

FAX 9198340550

03/11/2009 WED 10:35

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

My assignments and experiences have included the criminal investigation of property crimes, crimes of violence against persons, fraud cases, drug investigations, child abuse cases, and covert and electronic surveillance operations. During the past 17 years as a law enforcement officer, I have received, and continue to receive, specialized training through schools, law enforcement agencies (Federal, state, and local), and seminars. The has included specialized training in criminal investigations, interview and interrogation, statement analysis, search warrants, criminal and psychological profiling, criminal investigative analysis, crime scene analysis, crime scene searches, analytical investigative techniques, conspiracy investigations, and criminal intelligence currently hold an Advanced Law Enforcement Certificate awarded by the North Carolina Criminal Justice Training and Standards Commission, have completed the Criminal Investigation Certificate Program through the North Carolina Justice Academy, and I am currently a North Carolina State Certified Criminal Justice @googlemail.com 06-141641

Warrant: The applicant swears to the following facts to establish probable cause for the issuance of Search

On November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2006, the Wake County Sheriff's Office responded to 5108 Birchleaf Drive, Raleigh, North Carolina in reference to the murder of Michelle Young. Mrs. Young's sister, Meredith Fisher, discovered her body. Meredith Fisher reported that she had stopped by the Birchleaf Drive location at the request of the decedent's husband, Jason Young. According to Ms. Fisher's statement, Jason Young left a cell phone message for her on November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2006 at 1210 hours (12:10 pm). In the recorded message, which has been saved and transcribed into the case records, Jason Young asked Meredith Fisher to recover E-Bay printouts from his home printer for Coach handbags. A Coach handbag was reportedly being considered as a belated surprise anniversary gift from Mr. Young to Mrs. Young. Their wedding anniversary was on October 10<sup>rd</sup>, 2006, however, they were actually married at the Magistrate's Office on August 12<sup>th</sup> 2003.

Young's computer. It has been determined that the auction items from the printouts and the computer data search were for auctions that would have ended prior to Mr. Young arriving at the Hampton Inn in Hillsville, bidding. Therefore, the searched handbags from the printouts would have no longer been available for purchase or The original E-Bay printouts were recovered from the scene as well as from a subsequent scarch of the

and around the victim's body. In addition to discovering the decedent, the decedent's child was reportedly discovered by Meredith Fisher as well. The child was found on, what appeared to be, Jason Young's side of the ultimately discovered the decedent lying on the floor of her bedroom. What appeared to be blood was visible on and entered the residence through the garage / kitchen door. bed in the master bedroom Meredith Fisher has stated that she responded to her sister's home, passed through the unsecured garage, Once inside she walked through the residence and

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

DATE 3/10/05

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

In the Matter of

@googlemail.com 06-141641

scene processing, items that may be of an evidentiary value are seized. Some of the items seized from a crime scene may need additional analysis or processing in order to determine the extent of their evidentiary value Drive they secured the scene and the City - County Bureau of Identification, processed it. As a part of the crime This was the case with several items taken from 5108 Birchleaf Drive. After locating the decedent, Ms. Fisher called 911. Once responding deputies arrived at 5108 Birchleaf

Raleigh. While in route, he was contacted by detectives from the Criminal Investigation Division of the Wake County Sheriff's Office. During their brief conversation, Jason Young stated that he would not be willing to speak with the investigators until he had secured legal counsel. The investigator was attempting to enlist Jason Young hanging up on the investigator who is speaking with him. As of this date, Jason Young has not voluntarily assisted in any aspect of the investigation into his wife's death, he has not made an inquiring into the progress of the case, and he has not been interviewed by investigators despite requests in person and through his daughter's wellbeing or the nature and / or cause of his wife's death. The conversation concludes with Jason look for items that were missing or out of place. In addition, Mr. Young may have been able to provide nan of person that may have had a conflict with his family or information on recent visitors or workers that may According to members of the Young family, the victim's husband, Jason Young was informed of his wife's death on the evening of November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2006. This supposedly occurred upon his arrival at his mother's home in Brevard, NC. Upon learning of the death, Jason Young and members his family made their way to investigators. have been in the residence. However, he refused to come to the scene or to continue speaking with Young's assistance in the early stages of the investigation so that he could do a walk through of the residence to look for items that were missing or out of place. In addition, Mr. Young may have been able to provide names In addition to refusing to cooperate with the investigation, Mr. Young did not inquire as to his

workers and, pursuant to search warrants and court orders; various forms of electronic communications were examined as well. These tools and techniques were also utilized to try and account for Jason Young's whereabouts on November 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2006 thru November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2006. investigative techniques were employed. In an attempt to learn as much as possible about the Young's habits, pattems, and lifestyle, several gative techniques were employed. Interviews were conducted with the Young's friends, family, and co-

representative continued by describing Mr. Hospital is a critical access hospital owned by Norton Community Hospital) The hospital representative who met with Mr. Young said that he excused his late arrival to the meeting as a result of getting lost. The hospital representative continued by describing Mr. Young as being "hyper" and "this looked like it was nervousness". late for the meeting according to a representative of Norton Community Hospital. (Dickenson Community Clintwood, Virginia on November 3rd , 2006 and headed to Virginia in order to attend a meeting at the Dickenson Community Hospital in As a result of the investigation it was learned that Jason Young left Raleigh on the evening on November , 2006 at 10:00 am. It was also learned that Mr. Young was 35 minutes

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge

Superiot Coult Judge > Signature

980//0012

### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

m@googlemail.com 06-141641

While conducting the investigation into Jason Young's whereabouts on November 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2006 thru November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2006, investigators became aware of a possible relationship between Mr. Young and a woman by the name of Michelle Money. As already stated, various electronic communication records and devises were analyzed. This analysis quickly revealed that Mr. Young was in engaged in an extramarital affair with Mrs. Money. Mrs. Money was interviewed about the relationship and admitted that she was in frequent communication with Mr. Young and that their relationship included a physical element as well. the name of Michelle Money.

On November 16th, 2006 Mrs. Money was interviewed about her relationship with Jason Young. She provided investigators with a detailed account of a visit she received from Mr. Young during the weekend of October 7th, 2006. During the visit Mrs. Money stated that she and Mr. Young had sexual intercourse on two

A male friend of Jason Young's was interviewed during the course of this investigation and he corroborated Mrs. Money's statements. The friend stated that Jason Young's told him that he loved Michelle Money and believed that she loved him as well. In addition the friend says Jason Young stated, "Mrs. Money and her husband were trying to have a child, but Mrs. Money stated she hoped it would be his."

A search warrant for the Young's E-mails and computers lead investigators to find the following E-mail exchange from October 28th, 2006.

Michelle Money - "I hope your doing okay! IMY and I am sorry that you are having a bad day

I wish that I could make everyday a great day for you and you do the same for me. I would change thins if we could but we can't. I want to enjoy what I can and make the best of it. I love that we are open and caring and loving and sharing with each other. It is so important. I feel so lucky that I have all that from you and have

Jason Young - "mssing you so much...got a nice beer buzz...after hours of "counseling" with meredith and debating/arguing with michelle. thank God for meredith is all I can say...that girl is so level headed and cool...once again, a "blgger" girl with a cool personality

"i feel lucky just to know you, much less love you, but i do

i don't know how all this happened, but i know how it will end up...two broken hearts...but, i don't care i know there is pain in my future, but you are so worth it, even if it's only for a "blink" in time."

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 4

Signature of Magistrate / 1 District Court Judge Superior Court Judge Signature of

Applican

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

In the Matter of:

m@googlemail.com 06-141641

Michelle Money - "Missing you so much!!! I won't even get in to my husbands lack of rama, affecton. attention, etc...

"I am glad Meredith was there to support you and I am sad for you and Michelle that it is not a good mix. wish things were different for all of us."

"Miss you tons!"

The c-mail address utilized by Jason Young for these exchanges is @yahoo.com

Money. It was one of approximately fifty phone calls and text messages calls between the two parties on this date. (There were approximately 980 phone calls and text messages between Jason Young and Michelle Money between the date s of October 4<sup>th</sup>, 2006 and November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2006) On the morning of November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2006 records show that Jason Young made his first phone call to Mrs. Money at 7:49 am. The last recorded phone call made by Jason Young on his cell phone on November 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2006 was to Mrs.

Through the analysis of electronic data and through investigative interviews, investigators with the Wake County Sheriff's Office have tried to learn as mush as possible about Jason Young's relationship with the

statements and observations were recorded: Det. Sternberg conducted an interview with a former female friend on January 12th, 2007. The following

"She told me that she dated Jason and Michelle's roommate. This was XX(roommate's name)XX. This was for a period of about three or four months. She told me that during that time period she described Jason and Michelle's relationship as volatile."

"XX(former female friend)XX stated to me that it was pretty well known that Jason was not real faithful."

she never actually saw where Jason had hit her, but she remembered that their fights would get huge and loud. She said sometimes that these fights would last for hours and hours. She remembered once Jason slammed the Jason and Michelle's relationship. I asked if there were fights or altercations that was she describing. She said "I then asked XX(former female friend)XX exactly what did she mean by 'volatile' when she had described She remembered he once punched holes in the wall. She said once Jason ripped the door off."

"I asked her to elaborate a little bit more about this event that happened in Charlotte where Jason had taken a girl up there. She said that Jason had denied having sex with her. However, XX(roommate's name )XX told me that Jason did have sex with another girl at her loft apartment."

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 5

DATE

of Magistrate / District Court Judge (Superior Court Judge

#### Wake County STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

In the Matter of:

@googlemail.com 06-141641

"She further advised that she knew that XX(roommate's nameXX) knew they were having trouble financially."

following statements and observations were recorded: Det. David conducted an interview with XX(female acquaintance)XX on November 9th, 2006. The

"XX(female acquaintance)XX thinks that Michelle Young may have been planning to divorce Jason and she would have Cassidy and this upset Jason because he loves Cassidy very much."

The following statements and observations were recorded: Det. Sternberg conducted an interview with a male friend of Jason Young's, on February 13th, 2007

"I asked XX(male friend)XX to describe if he had noticed any kind of discord, arguments, any kinds of domestic violence, anything like in the relationship between Michelle and Jason. XX(male friend)XX commented that they notoriously didn't get along"" "I asked him what he meant when he described fighting. He said that this related to them arguing this is what he mean. I asked him if this was done publicly, he said yes, sometimes it was done in front of people."

"He advised that Jason sometimes loses patience"

"I asked if he had ever witnessed any situations where Jason would publicly humiliate Michelle. He advised that the only things that he could really recall was him yelling at her in public."

"I asked if he could remember any other discussions that he may have had with Jason discussing anything about the details of his relationship with Michelle. He advised that once after getting into a fight with Michelle that Jason had commented that he was mad at her. He said he was sick of her. Jason said that Michelle was driving him crazy.

discussed. "I asked him if he recalled any kind of discussions about financial problems or work that Jason may have XX(male friend)XX advised that Jason talked a lot about money problems. "

The following statements and observations were recorded: Det. Simmons conducted an interview with a female friend of Michelle Young's on March 19th, 2007.

where Michelle found a pair of panties in their bed. SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME "XX(female friend of Michelle Young's)XX was asked about the incident at Michelle and Jason's town house where Michelle friend a nair of ranties in their hed."

page 6

Signature Magismate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

980/81017

Signature Applicant

FAX 9198340550 03/11/2009 WED 10:36

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

f @ @@googlemail.com 06-141641

"Jason made up some story about the maid she was not sure exactly what"

in the old town house and she never saw anything but from things she heard she thought Jason was messing with her. She said Jason would take the dog for a walk and be gone a long time. She said from things XX(male friend of Jason Young's)XX would say she thought he was going to see XX(female friend of Jason "XX(female friend of Michelle Young's)XX said she always thought they were XX(female friend of Jason Young's)XX. She was asked why and she said that XX(female friend of Michelle Young's)XX lived near Jason

XX(female friend of Michelle Young's)XX said Michelle and Jason had big argument over the panties. She told Michelle she needed to decide what she wanted to do, and that she could come live with her if she hroke up with

once in awhile or run in to her. She had also heard Michelle say something about Jason stopping after work and drinking with XX(female friend of Jason Young's)XX on one occasion "She said XX(female friend of Jason Young's)XX didn't hang out with them but they would see her out at a bar

She told me that once Michelle was upset about finding luggage in Jason's car like he was going on overnight trip when he was supposed the be going on a day business trip. She said even with these things that Michelle didn't specifically come out and say she thought Jason was cheating on her."

The following E-mail exchange was recovered pursuant to an earlier search warrant and is dated July 12th, 2006. This is an exchange between Jason Young and the victim, Michelle Young.

time for you with your job so you could handle it. Michelle Young - "I know you are mad and I am really sorry. I know you have been doing a lot around the house and with Cass and I really appreciate it. I have just been really busy at work and I thought this is a slack

Please give me a call – I want to know who is picking up Cass today."

Jason Young - "I don't care who gets her."

godamn yard. I a the beer kicks in Jason Young - "I just got home and the goddamn power is out, I called progress and a crew is already out. Cass pissed herself all over the floor, it's hot as hell inside and I can't entertain her enough w/o tv to finish the godamn yard. I am taking beer and her to pool. I am in a mood that makes our trip to myrtle seem mild, pray I could kill u for not letting me finish the yard this morning."

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 7

DATE \_3/10/05

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

(a)googlemail.com 06-141641

In e-mails that were retrieved during the investigations, Jason Young was found to have denied or hidden his marital status. In an e-mail from May 18<sup>th</sup>, 2006, Mr. Young has initiated contact with a female who had attended Camp Illahee in Brevard, North Carolina. Mr. Young had been an instructor at the camp in his late In the e-mail he is discussing a mutual friend.

Subject: RE: CampIllahee

From: jason young

Date: Thu, May 18, 2006 7:40 am

"From there, we stayed in touch, i didn't end up getting married, she found someone and did. i really think we make great friends, and that's it. do i find her attractive...sure, she's hot, but so are you and about a million other girls out there, timing, i have learned is as important as anything in regards to relationships...and a bit of tuck or lack thereof...."

The e-mail address utilized by Jason Young in this exchange was 🖪 avahoo.com

The May 18<sup>th</sup>, 2006 e-mail was not the only e-mail discovered by investigators. In an e-mail exchange between Jason Young and his sister, Kim Young, he expresses some of his thoughts on the investigation that he has not cooperated with. The following are excerpts are from this E-mail.

Jason Young - "Revall what we were discussing, it was YOUR statement that Roger was somehow benefiting financially by this being drawn out. That is simply WRONG and is an assumption on your part that is based on nothing. The FACT is, there is a set amount for this investigative process. PERIOD. If this investigation lasts 3 months or 2 years, he doesn't "benefit" from the longevity. His ONLY concern is for me and that hopefully there will NEVER be an arrest."

Jason Young - "The only thing that matters is the investigation itself and you can see that is has led

Jason Young - "I hired a good altorney (which I didn't even know at the time, they were just recommended) and I haven't been arrested even though it's been obvious that the focus has been on me. I am going to continue to

The e-mail address utilized by Jason Young for these exchanges is # k@vahoo.com

part of the exchange, Kim Young has written a long statement. Jason Young has entered his rebuttals into a copy of her original statement. The following quotes are from the same E-mail exchange between Jason Young and Kim Young. In this

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 8

DATE S/100

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

@googlemail.com 06-141641

Kim Young - "If you think public opinion doesn't matter, then you are living in a very naïve isolated world. You are very insulated in Brevard and have no clue out of that protected little world about what is and isn't being said, including by your own close friends, some of whom who do have doubts about you this has gone on for so long with so many thing being said by the media and police that neither you nor Roger ever address. As time goes on that only progresses."

Jason Young - "There are glory "lawyers" out there that will do anything and everything to get in the news. Thank God, I do not have one. Thank God, I live in my "insulated" world, but I don't CARE anymore about what is being said about me. It as very clear to me from the start that there will be a PUBLIC trial and what REALLY happens. A public trial does nothing, zero, zilch. If it filters out "true" friends then great. I can't imagine you being privy to conversations with my "close friends", but maybe you've changed and hangout in Raleigh with them on a regular basis...???"

Kim Young - "What happens when her little friends aren't allowed to come play with her or spend the night because rumor is her daddy killed her monmy?"

situation, but in time, things will die down. Most people out there don't know one thing about any of this. Your are right, I am here in Brevard, but in little old Brevard there was a big article written about this and you know how a small town talks. Still though, the majority of folks have no idea and that amount will continue to decrease with time. Think for a moment, how many crimes and murders do you recall? What details do you know about that situation? Did you even hear about the murder in Durham about a year ago under similar before you started your internet chal room time? I doubt it...I bet you can't even name the husband who moved out West to be with family after the murder. Was he a suspect? Is he still? I don't know but I do know that I wouldn't reconsiste his name or his face if he or his kid walked up to me tomorrow." Jason Young - "I don't think that would ever happen, I think you are being extremely dramatic and very unrealistic. Your whole world is based on the people yu know and who know about this situation. You spend your days on the internet going into chatrooms where you're not going to find anything good written about the situation, but in time, things will die down. Most people out there don't know one thing about any of this. You wouldn't recognize his name or his face if he or his kid walked up to me tomorrow

Kim Young - "Have you thought about the day when she asks you why you were having a relationship with someone else? How is that going to make her feel?"

Jason Young - "Yes I have, and it is not going to be an easy time for me, but it will have to happen. I don't know how it's going to make her "feel"

Kim Young - "When you called me when Michelle was pregnant and said you were getting married, I asked you if you were ready for that responsibility or if you would resent it? You said you were ready."

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 9

DATE 3/10/0

Signature of Magistrate \District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

Signature of Applicant

12019/086

#### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

In the Matter of:

@googlemail.com 06-141641

Jason Young -"ok, and your point is????"

Kim Young -"Your actions here affect everything about the rest of Cassie's life and you need to think about

The c-mail address utilized by Jason Young for these exchanges is 4 @vahoo.com

found: When computer search topics are reviewed from Jason Young's computer, the following search items were

- Real-estate searches and owner list information for Jason Young and the 5108 Birchleaf Drive address Searches for Michelle Money and Michelle Money Florida

- Free porn movies
- caused by constriction or obstruction of the blood vessels.) Ischemia (NOTE: This is defined as a decrease in the blood supply to a bodily organ, tissue, ဋ
- Prudential Properties Sowerby
- Gay bars and gay bars New York City
- Opportunity
- Anatomy of a knockout
- Head trauma knockout

Divorce

Right posterior parietal occipital region (NOTE: The occipital region is the back of the head) (NOTE: The search items found on the computer occurred prior to the homicide. The computer occurred prior to the homicide.

the recovered data were seized pursuant to search warrants.) The scarch items found on the computer occurred prior to the homicide. The computers and

to be blood. pillow was located in the victim's bedroom. During the crime scene search of the residence conducted by the City-County Bureau of Identification, a was located in the victim's bedroom. This pillow contained two footwear impressions in what appeared

the impression. The other footwear impression could not be identified. identified as a During subsequent analysis by the City-County Bureau of Identification, one footwear impression was ed as a "Franklin" brand athletic type shoe through a footwear database. The number 10 could be seen

photograph of the unidentified footwear impression to Michael Smith of the Federal Bureau of Investigation footwear databases in an attempt to identify the shoe. Laboratory. Agent Karen Murray of the Latent Evidence section of the SBI Laboratory continued searching The unidentified footwear impression was submitted to the NC State Bureau of Investigation (SBI) On December 11, 2007, Agent Murray emailed a

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page

DATE

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge Superior Court Judge

Signature of Applicar

980/77017

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

**District Court Division** In the General Court of Justice

In the Matter of: of an analygooglemail.com 06-141641

(FBI) in Quantico, Virginia. Smith conducted a search through the FBI Footwear database in an attempt to identify the brand of the unidentified footwear impression. The unidentified footwear impression could not be

Smith advised Agent Murray he would continue to search the database on a regular basis due to the database being continuously updated.

On January 25, 2008, Smith telephoned Agent Murray and advised that he found a shoe that corresponds with the unidentified footwear impression located in the bedroom of Michelle and Jason Young. Smith concluded the footwear impression was made by a "Hushpuppies" brand shoe. Smith's co-worker, Eric Gilkerson, reviewed the comparison and agreed with Smith's conclusion. Agent Murray also reviewed Smith's comparison and agreed with his conclusion.

Smith contacted Tom Riha of "Hushpuppies" brand shoes located in Rockford, Michigan. Smith requested information pertaining to what models of "Hushpuppies" brand shoes had the same outsole design as the sample in the FBJ database which was compared to the footwear impression left in the crime scene. Agent Murray also spoke with Riha directly about this matter. Riha informed Agent Murray that two separate models of "Hushpuppies" had this same outsole design. He stated "Hushpuppies" models "Bellville" and "Scaly" contained this specific outsole. Both models had been discontinued. Riha told Agent Murray there could possibly be another model that contained this same outsole design but he needed to continue scarching his records. Since the shoes were discontinued, stores no longer carried the shoes to be sold but that some Internet shoe sites could possibly have a pair

On December 6th, 2006 an inquiry was made to DSW Shoe Warehouse due to attempting to locate shoe purchases made by Jason and Michelle Young. A DSW shoe warehouse card was located as part of the crime scene search of the Young's residence. DSW provided a printout pursuant to a Court Order showing purchases made by Jason and Michelle Young.

DSW records reflect that on July 4, 2005, Jason Young purchased four pairs of shoes from DSW Shoe Warchouse in Cary, NC. The four pairs of shoes were described as: 1) Reebok white/red Net Hex men's basketball athletic leather, size n/a; 2) Candies C-Delfin wood low heel buckle with bow slide, junior leather sandal, size 7; 3) Hush Puppies Orbital plain toe slip on men's casual leather shoe, size 12; and 4) Adidas white/navy Fortitude men's leather athletic jogger.

An inquiry was made to "Hushpuppics" to determine if the Hushpuppies "Orbital" shoe had the same outsole design as the "Bellville" and "Sealy" models. Tom Riha researched the shoe and telephoned Agent Murray to advise her that the "Orbital" model did have the same outsole design as the "Bellville" and the

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 11

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge | Superior Court Judge

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

of (a)googlemail.com 06-141641

"Sealy", therefore, it had the same outsole as the footwear impression in blood located inside the crime scene. This shoe had also been discontinued

Riha told Agent Murray that he could inquire with the Hushpuppies manufacturer in China to determine if he could have a pair of "Orbital" shoes made in size 12 which was the size that DSW records reflect Jason Young purchased from DSW.

Riha sent copies of DSW purchase orders and shipping records of shoes purchased from Hushpuppies

the area above and behind the big toe hair samples, and blood. The order also allowed for the collection of photographic evidence. As a part of this procedure photographs were taken of Mr. Young's bare feet. In the photographs blister like irritations can be seen on the sides of his feet. The most prominent areas seem to be along the sides at and near the little toe and On November 7th, 2006 Jason Young was served with a Non-Testimonial Identification Order compelling him to appear and allow for the collection of certain standards. The standards included fingerprints,

who may have been wearing shoes that were too small for their feet. Non-Testimonial Identification Order. On August 5th, 2008 a board certified podiatrist, viewed the photographs of Jason Young's feet from the estimonial Identification Order. He stated that the blister like irritations were consistent with someone

Pancof-PD were found in Cassidy's room. Both medications were located on the shelves / hutch area in her room. The other medications on this shelving unit appear to be Eckerd's brand children's vitamins, children's Gummy Vites vitamins, a bottle of Hot Steam Liquid, and two additional bottles whose labels cannot be read. One of the bottles appears to contain a white cream-like substance Pancof-PD were found in Cassidy's room. In reviewing the Birchleaf crime scene, bottles of Tylenol Extra Strength adult cold medicine and

The following information on Pancof-PD is from Drugs.com:

Generic Name: chlorpheniramine. dihydrocodeine, and phenylephrine

body and reduces congestion Chlorpheniramine is an antihistamine. It blocks the effects of the naturally occurring chemical histamine in the

Dihydrocodeine is a narcolic. It is a pain reliever and a cough suppressant

body. Constriction of blood vessels in the sinuses and nose decreases congestion Phenylephrine is a decongestant. It works by constricting (shrinking) blood vessels (veins and arteries) in the

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 12

DATE 3/

D

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

Judge Signature of Applicant

(<u>2</u>1025/086

### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

©googlemail.com 06-141641

Use caution when driving, operating machinery, or performing other hazardous activities. Chlorpheniramine, dihydrocodeine, and phenylephrine may cause dizziness or drowsiness.

relievers, anxiety medicines, seizure medicines, and muscle relaxants drowsiness, including antidepressants, alcohol, antihistamines, sedatives (used to treat insomnia), pain Chlorpheniramine, dihydrocodeine, and phenylephrine may increase the effects of other drugs that cause

medication. Dihydrocodeine is habit forming. It is possible become physically and/or psychologically dependent on the

has not been established. The safety of chlorpheniramine, dihydrocodeine, and phenylephrine for children younger than 2 years of age

phenylephrine and seek emergency medical attention or contact your doctor immediately: -An allergic reaction hallucinations, or unusual behavior. (difficulty breathing; closing of the throat; swelling of the lips, tongue, or face; or hives); or -confusion, If you experience any of the following serious side effects, stop taking chlorphentramine, dihydrocodeine, and

or irritability; -blurred vision; -constipation; -dry mouth, nausea, vomiting, or decreased appetite; -muscle and phenylephrine and talk to your doctor if you experience -dizziness, drowsiness, or sleepiness; -restlessness twitching; -sweating; -itching; -decreased urination; increased sensitivity to light. Other, less serious side effects may be more likely to occur. Continue to take chlorpheniramine, dihydrocodeine

The following information on Pancof-PD is from everydayhealth.com

been confirmed. Pancof PD Liquid should be used with extreme caution in children; safety and effectiveness in children have not

A review of Jason Young's wage history file shows that Pan American Laboratories employed him in March of 2004, April of 2004, and January of 2005. When an Internet search done for Pan American Laboratories it shows that the company has changed it's name to Pamlab LLC.

manufacture Pancof PD. Jason Young's connection to Pamlab / Pan American Laboratories is being noted because they

obtaining the records was to determine if Pancof PD had ever been prescribed for Cassidy Young. As stated Pancof PD is a medication that was located on a shelf in Cassidy Young's room on November 3rd, 2006. It and a On May 29th, 2008 a court order for Cassidy Young's medical records was obtained. The reason for

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 13

DATE \$/10/09

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Suscrior Court Judge

Signature of Applicant

980/12017

03/11/2009 WED 10:38 FAX 919834

### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

f @googlemail.com 06-141641

is noteworthy because of it's possible sleep inducing side effects. bottle of Adult Extra Strength Tylenol were the only non-children's medications seen on the shelves. Pancof Pd

reference to Pancof PD. However, there were references, suggestions, and prescription notes concerning children's medications, ibuprofen, Tylenol, and rash creams. A reviewed of the copies of Cassidy Young's medical records reveled no mention, prescription, or

The records also acted as conformation that Jason Young worked for Pan American Laboratories. On an insurance form dated April 2nd, 2004, it lists Jason Young as Cassidy Young's father and gives his employer as being Pan American Laboratories. The form appears to have been signed by Michelle Young.

medications he had been given samples. specifically requested to know about which medications Jason Young had received training and which Pan American Laboratories is now doing business as Pamlab. Pamlab was contacted on 07/14/08 and the Wake County Sheriff's Office investigators requested information on Mr. Young's employment history. Investigators As previously stated, Jason Young was formerly a sales representative for Pan American Laboratories

The following reply was received from Pamlab on 07/21/08:

been a communication error on my part and I apologize for the delay. "Our Compliance Department was waiting for my return in order to send information to you. There may have

thoroughly trained in product knowledge for all products he sampled. Jason Young was a pharmaceutical sales representative for Pan American Laboratories from 3/18/2002 1/24/2005 when he resigned for another job. During the course of his employment he would have been

Attached is a report showing products sampled by Jason Young during the period 1/1/2004 through 12/31/2005

Please let me know if you require any additional information.

Lec Ingles

Director of Human Resources

985-867-5761" In the attachment to Pamlab's reply, Pamlab listed Pancoff PD as a medication that was represented by Mr. Young. It lists Pancof PD 15 ml. and Pancof PD 4 oz. as being the medications and sample sizes that were issued to Mr. Young by the company.

November 2-3, 2006 investigators with the Wake County Sheriff's Office performed an experiment In order to test Jason Young's gas usage as it compared to the distance that he would have traveled on

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 14

DATE 3/10/09

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

Signature of Applicant

03/11/2009 WED 10:38 FAX 9198340550

/ K 7 A 17

#### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

**District Court Division** In the General Court of Justice

@googlemail.com 06-141641

at the Gct-It-Man in Duffield, Va. to refuel. replicate Mr. Young's trip as closely as possible, they stopped at the Cracker Barrel on Landview Dr. in Greensboro, NC, the Hampton Inn in Hillsville, Va, Dickenson Hospital in Clintwood, Va, and finally stopping departure site because Jason Young stopped here for fuel prior to leaving on his business trip. Investigators left South Saunders Street in Raleigh, North Carolina with a full tank of gas in a 2004 Ford Explorer that was comparable with the vehicle driven by Mr. Young. South Saunders Street was chosen as a In an attempt to

utilized by Mr. Young. In fact, investigators knew the comparisons would not be completely accurate prior to conducting the experiment. This inability to be accurate was because Mr. Young was 35 minutes late to his appointment. His explanation for being late was due to getting lost. The 35 minutes Mr. Young was late not by Mr. Young would only increase the inconsistency between his reported gas usage and that experienced by the only reflects time, but also distance traveled. Distance traveled will equal gas used and any additional gas usage investigators conducting the experiment The amount of fuel used by the investigators was not consistent with the amount of fuel reportedly

The following e-mail was discovered subsequent to a search for Jason Young's (a) yahoo.com email account:

"Subject: Google Mail Upgrade Confirmation

From: accounts-noreply@google,com

Date: 9/27/2008 11:04 PM k@yahoo.com

Thank you for upgrading to Google Mail. Your Google Mail address and primary login is now:

n@googlemail.com

link below to verify the email address. Google Mail account holders may only log in with verified addresses. If you would like to continue to log in with the previous address please click the The previous e-mail address associated with your account (control of the previous e-mail address associated with your account (control of the previous e-mail address associated with your account

message in error, please discard this message. If you do not wish to verify this address or you have received this

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 15

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

980/1808

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

(@googlemail.com 06-141641

http://www.google.com/accounts/VA?service=mail&c=@bl

new browser window instead If clicking the link above does not work, copy and paste the URL in a

Thank you for using Google

http://www.google.com/support/accounts/ Google Accounts FAQ at For questions or concerns regarding your account, please visit the

or answered." This is a post-only mailing. Replies to this message are not monitored

Jason Young's participation in his wife's murder cannot be ruled out and he remains the primary suspect. Upon review of the investigation and evidence collected thus far, and due to his lack of cooperation,

produce the following: I respectfully request that the court issue a search warrant for Google, Gmail, and/or iGoogle, to

date/time/time zone of capturing servers. Names and descriptions of any Google, Gmail, or iGoogle companion module accounts and services for cassison and account module accounts and services for cassison and account. News and Sports. Search keywords gathered by Google, Gmail, or iGoogle associated with this account. Details on any financial transactions done through these accounts. Cookie text file code data associated with this account, Google, Gmail, or iGoogle marketing and data mining information showing interest and activities of this account holder. data on logins and email traffic activity that may still be retained in company computer systems, to include exact accounts including: saved emails, opened emails, unopened emails, deleted emails, descriptions of folders, the account, the account holder; or account associated IP addresses. Also, the text, content and headers of any and all emails and text messages still on the account in the Google, Gmail, or iGoogle system for the above stored or archived email attachments, returned emails as may be saved, and archived emails. Any available IP to open the account; user name(s); Instant Messenger user ID; any other email account addresses associated with relating to the Google, Gmail, or iGoogle account of an implication in the possession of Google, Gmail, or iGoogle, to include date of opening account; date of closing account, if applicable; personal data used Records to include, but not limited to: Any records and electronic storage information, texts of emails relating to the Google, Gmail, or iGoogle account of account of account of account of googlemail.com in the possession of Google,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 16

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge/ Superior Court Judge

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

Based upon this affiant's training and experience, it is believed the preceding facts establish probable cause to believe that the collection of the described data will aid in the continuation of the Michelle Young homicide investigation and aid in the identification of the person or persons who acted as participants in the crime of N.C.G.S. 14-17 Murder.

For these reasons, this affiant respectfully requests this warrant.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 17

0

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

Signature of Applicant

000/0001281

000//sa[7]

	/	(19VO)		е Соита	e2002 Administrative Office of th
KUV Clerk Of Superior Court	que my was	66.0	<del></del>		AOC-CR-119, Rev. 9/02
Deputy CSC Assistant CSC	Anieutis Wd	S9:E	<u> 6/01/E</u>	149141-90	WAKE COUNTY SHERIFF
WOOD THE STORM DEIGNAL		amīī	1 / appr	Incident Aumber	Department Or Agency Of Officer
	med to me on the date and tin	Itant was retui	This Search Wa	7, 8	. / . 4
				<del> </del>	Signature Of Officer Making Ready
				uted.	Userah lerati ir uot 6x6Cl
				hee energy 30 916b 90	forty-eight (48) hours of th
				didding hellings	E TON SAW JUSTISW ZITT
					☐ 1 did not seize any items,
					inventory. PENDINC
			÷	) the attached	no bejzii smeti ent bezies i
				as commanded.	
Magistrate District Ct. Judge Superior Ct. Judge		<del></del>			
Deputy CSC Assistant CSC CSC	Con- Of Little	Sampubis	60/01/8		
		Surrengis			
	·	•			141 60
				15.00 ZHC.	M I made a search of
					30 dareas a aham 1 M
				MA MA [] 74.6	
				Mq MA 🔲 🛇 2:	hat soy a cien
nder oath by the person(s) shown,	u bədəimut norsemonn noqu c	au au (2 12205)	45 110 1770 0000	ne Received	
				-	CWORD TO DOSE
June.	n to the Clerk of the Issuing C	nake due retur	DUR TURILIRAA G	ant was received and	I certify that this Search Warra
Ty-eight (48) hours from the time indicated on this	this Search Warrant within for	ед го екеспге	YOU STE DIFECT	SERVICE SERVICE	RETURN OF
property and/or person are found, make the seizure the nerson are found, make the seizure	t to Court Order and process	osjaus ynsqora	sug keep the p		Trisitly IsrotifibbA \C 9msW
on and other place or item described in the	and Derson in guestion. If the	the property s	application for		ļ
, ,,,, p. 6 a.	sage oldidov, agaiman adt do	mses of bebrief	You are comm		Insit A Additional Insite A Seriel
					DET, R.C. SPIVEY
eve that the property and person described in the long of a crime is located as described in the	e and related to the commiss	rue revetse Si	nonspirede	MA MA [] PH:1	Manie Of Applicant
eve that the property and person described in the	urere is probable cause to beli	. 1801 ban taat . 1801 taa	go noitealings	bewest emi	03\10\5000
TURNESS TOTAL	4 " 17	- (a.gg. pouc	sissobout odf	<   Particular	Michelle Young / Jason Young
e search authorized by this Search Warrant:	nad jurisdiction to conduct th	$\epsilon$ with suthority	но алу оттсе:		
		.,	-	TTER OF	IN THE MA
District/Superior Court Division	County			1 KIWNNW	M HONKIO
In The General Court Of Justice		MYKE	1	TIADDAN	SEARCH W
	САКОЦИА	и иокти	UBINIC		
			ヘコエムエク		4

M.
40
7
t.
Ø
Ø,
ч
O.
FAX
6
0
-
WED
Ø,
0
20
N
-

	1
	NOTE: If more space is needed for any section, continue the statement on an attached sheet of paper with a notation saying "see attachment." Date the continuation and include on it the signatures of applicant and issuing official.
V/N	Tape recorded and I have filed each with the clerk.
(alancheu admosaa) (2)afoildav gniwollof ant ni 🗖	This testimony has been (check appropriate box) Teduced to writing
	In addition to the affidavit included above, this application is supported by swom testimony, given by
Y/N	
(and) (and) (and) (alive name(s) and, if useful, describe person(s))	In addition to the affidavit included above, this application is supported by additional affidavits, attached, made by
	Magistrate Deg CSC Assr. CSC Clark of Super Court Judge
SEE ATTACHED	THE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF T
in the following premises (Give address and, if useful, describe premises)	14 C/0/1/2 over
is located (check appropriate box(es) and filt-in specified information)	SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME
constitutes evidence of a crime and the identity of a person participating in a	
	SEE VILVCHED
SEE ATTACHED	issuance of a search warrant:
an arrest warrant or other process, name person to be arrested)	The applicant swears to the following facts to establish probable cause for the
place, vehicle, and other items described in this application and to find and selice the property and person described in this application. There is probable cause to believe that (pesaite property to be seized; or if search warrant is to be used to searching a place to serve	out so so oldedese delifere so
being duly swom, request that the Court issue a warrant to search the person,	SEE ATTACHED
(Insert name and address; or if law enforcement officer, name, rank and agency)	(Name and/or describe other places or items to be searched, if applicable)
DET. R.C. SPIVEY OF THE WAKE CO, SHERIFF'S OFFICE	(pue)

AOC-CR-119, Rev. 9/02 •2002 Administrative Office of the Courts

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

Jason Young <

Continuation of: Constitutes evidence of a crime and the identity of a person participating in a crime; Homicide GS 14-17

Continuation of: Description of Property to be Scized;

code data associated with this account, Bebo, Inc. marketing and data mining information showing interest and topics, photos, Notifications and Invites, content; news and sports, etc. Search keywords gathered by Bebo, Inc. associated with this account. Details on any financial transactions done through these accounts. Cookie text file activities of this account holder companion module accounts and services for Jason Young, which and Jason Young (his including but not limited to Bebo Inc. Live Stream, Comments, AOL Mail, YlMail, Gmail, page views, explore systems, to include exact date/time/time zone of capturing servers. Names and descriptions of any Bebo, Inc. descriptions of folders, stored or archived email attachments, returned emails as may be saved, and archived system for the above accounts including: saved emails, opened emails, unopened emails, deleted emails, Also, the text, content and headers of any and all emails and text messages still on the account in the Bebo, Inc. holder; profile, and account associated IP addresses, and the list of friends for Jason Young name(s); Instant Messenger user ID; any other email account addresses associated with the account, the account relating to the Bebo, Inc. account of Jason Young (present) in the possession of Bebo, Inc.; to include date of opening account; date of closing account, if applicable; personal data used to open the account; user Any available IP data on logins and email traffic activity that may still be retained in company computer Records to include, but not limited to: Any records and electronic storage information, texts of emans

# Continuation of: Description of Items to be Searched;

described in the probable cause shows the association of the Bebo Inc. account at issue and Jason Young. business with customers worldwide and access can be gained world wide as well. The evidence and facts storage systems as may contain the above described items. Due to the nature of the Internet, Bebo Inc. conducts Bebo Inc. account of Jason Young > and Bebo inc. recordkeeping and electronic data

### Continuation of: Probable Cause;

investigated and participated in investigations of adults and juveniles, both as suspects and victims of crimes. Durham City Police Department I worked as a Detective, and a Detective Supervisor, in the Violent Crimes Unit of the Criminal Investigation Division. While serving with the Criminal Investigation Division I have County Sheriff's Office, I worked for nine years with the Durham City Police Department. While with the Criminal Investigation Division. I have been employed with the Wake County Sheriff's Office since April of 2004 and assigned to the Criminal Investigation Division since October of 2006. Prior to joining the Wake This affiant is a Deputy Sheriff / Investigator for the Wake County Sheriff's Office assigned to the

DATE 3/10/05	SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE M
	PORE ME

Signature of Magistrate | District Court Judge | Superior Court Judge

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

Jason Young (managemek)@ bebo.com / 06-14164

the North Carolina Justice Academy, and I am currently a North Carolina State Certified Criminal Justice currently hold an Advanced Law Enforcement Certificate awarded by the North Carolina Criminal Justice crime scene searches, analytical investigative techniques, conspiracy investigations, and criminal intelligence. search warrants, criminal and psychological profiling, criminal investigative analysis, crime scene analysis, Training and Standards Commission, have completed the Criminal Investigation Certificate Program through has included specialized training in criminal investigations, interview and interrogation, statement analysis, specialized training through schools, law enforcement agencies (Federal, state, and local), and seminars. This operations. During the past 17 years as a law enforcement officer, I have received, against persons, fraud cases, drug investigations, child abuse cases, and covert and electronic surveillance My assignments and experiences have included the criminal investigation of property crimes, crimes of violence , and continue to receive

The applicant swears to the following facts to establish probable cause for the issuance of Search

printer for Coach handbags. A Coach handbag was reportedly being considered as a belated surprise anniversary gift from Mr. Young to Mrs. Young. Their wedding anniversary was on October 10th, 20 however, they were actually married at the Magistrate's Office on August 12th 2003. transcribed into the case records, Jason Young asked Meredith Fisher to recover E-Bay printouts from his home her body. Meredith Fisher reported that she had stopped by the Birchleaf Drive location at the request of the decedent's husband, Jason Young. According to Ms. Fisher's statement, Jason Young left a cell phone message for her on November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2006 at 1210 hours (12:10 pm). In the recorded message, which has been saved and On November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2006, the Wake County Sheriff's Office responded to 5108 Birchleaf Drive, Raleigh, North Carolina in reference to the murder of Michelle Young. Mrs. Young's sister, Meredith Fisher, discovered

search were for auctions that would have ended prior to Mr. Young arriving at the Hampton Inn in Hillsville, Va. Therefore, the searched handbags from the printouts would have no longer been available for purchase or Young's computer. It has been determined that the auction items from the printouts and the computer data The original E-Bay printouts were recovered from the scene as well as from a subsequent search of the

bed in the master bedroom and around the victim's body. In addition to discovering the decedent, the decedent's child was reportedly discovered by Meredith Fisher as well. The child was found on, what appeared to be, Jason Young's side of the ultimately discovered the decedent lying on the floor of her bedroom. What appeared to be blood was visible on Meredith Fisher has stated that she responded to her sister's home, passed through the unsecured garage and entered the residence through the garage / kitchen door. Once inside she walked through the residence and

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

ATE 3/10/0

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

page 2

### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

in the Matter of

© bebo.com / 06-141641

scene may need additional analysis or processing in order to determine the extent of their evidentiary value This was the case with several items taken from 5108 Birchleaf Drive. scene processing, items that may be of an evidentiary value are seized. After locating the decedent, Ms. Fisher called 911. Once responding deputies arrived at 5108 Birchleaf Drive they secured the scene and the City – County Bureau of Identification, processed it. As a part of the crime Some of the items seized from a crime

progress of the case, and he has not been interviewed by investigators despite requests in person and through his voluntarily assisted in any aspect of the investigation into his wife's death, he has not made an inquiring into the daughter's wellbeing or the nature and / or cause of his wife's death. The conversation concludes with Jason Young hanging up on the investigator who is speaking with him. As of this date, Jason Young has not investigators. In addition to refusing to cooperate with the investigation, Mr. Young did not inquire as to his have been in the residence. However, he refused to come to the scene or to continue speaking with look for items that were missing or out of place. of person that may have had a conflict with his family or information on recent visitors or workers that may County Sheriff's Office. During their brief conversation, Jason Young stated that he would not be willing to speak with the investigators until he had secured legal counsel. The investigator was attempting to enlist Jason Raleigh. According to members of the Young family, the victim's husband, Jason Young was informed of his wife's death on the evening of November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2006. This supposedly occurred upon his arrival at his mother's home in Brevard, NC. Upon learning of the death, Jason Young and members his family made their way to Young's assistance in the early stages of the investigation so that he could do a walk through of the residence to While in route, he was contacted by detectives from the Criminal Investigation Division of the Wake In addition, Mr. Young may have been able to provide names

workers and, pursuant to search warrants and court orders; various forms of electronic communications were examined as well. These tools and techniques were also utilized to try and account for Jason Young's whereabouts on November 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2006 thru November 3<sup>nd</sup>, 2006. In an attempt to learn as much as possible about the Young's habits, patterns, and lifestyle, several investigative techniques were employed. Interviews were conducted with the Young's friends, family, and co-

representative continued by describing Mr. Young as being "hyper" and "this looked like it was nervousness" met with Mr. Young said that he excused his late arrival to the meeting as a result of getting lost. Hospital is a critical access hospital owned by Norton Community Hospital) 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2006 and headed to Virginia in order to attend a meeting at the Dickenson Community Hospital in Clintwood, Virginia on November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2006 at 10:00 am. It was also learned that Mr. Young was 35 minutes late for the meeting according to a representative of Norton Community Hospital. As a result of the investigation it was learned that Jason Young left Raleigh on the evening on November The hospital representative who (Dickenson Community The hospital

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

DATE 3 10/01

Signature of Magistrate / histrict Court Judge (Superior Court Judge)

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

Jason Young In the Jason / 06-141641

communication with Mr. Young and that their relationship included a physical element as well. Money. Mrs. Money was interviewed about the relationship and admitted that she was in frequent the name of Michelle Money. As already stated, various electronic communication records and devises were While conducting the investigation into Jason Young's whereabouts on November 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2006 thru November 3<sup>nd</sup>, 2006, investigators became aware of a november and the better than 10 and This analysis quickly revealed that Mr. Young was in engaged in an extramarital affair with Mrs 2006, investigators became aware of a possible relationship between Mr. Young and a woman by

On November 16<sup>th</sup>, 2006 Mrs. Money was interviewed about her relationship with Jason Young. She provided investigators with a detailed account of a visit she received from Mr. Young during the weekend of October 7<sup>th</sup>, 2006. During the visit Mrs. Money stated that the way and we would be a constant. h, 2006. During the visit Mrs. Money stated that she and Mr. Young had sexual intercourse on two

corroborated Mrs. Money's statements. The friend stated that Jason Young's told him that he loved Michelle Money and believed that she loved him as well. In addition the friend says Jason Young stated, "Mrs. Money and her husband were trying to have a child, but Mrs. Money stated she hoped it would be his." A male friend of Jason Young's was interviewed during the course of this investigation and he

A search warrant for the Young's E-mails and computers lead investigators to find the following E-mail exchange from October 28<sup>th</sup>, 2006.

Michelle Money - "I hope your doing okay! IMY and I am sorry that you are having a bad day

you in my life. loving and sharing with each other. could but we can't. I want to enjoy what I can and make the best of it. I love that we are open and caring and I wish that I could make everyday a great day for you and you do the same for me It is so important. I feel so lucky that I have all that from you and have I would change thins if we

 $I\!LY^n$ 

Jason Young - "mssing you so much...got a nice beer buzz...after hours of "counseling" with meredith and debating/arguing with michelle. thank God for meredith is all I can say...that girl is so level headed and cool...once again, a "bigger" girl with a cool personality"

"i feel lucky just to know you, much less love you, but i do.

i don't know how all this happened, but i know how it will end up...two broken hearts...but, i don't care. i know there is pain in my future, but you are so worth it, even if it's only for a "blink" in time."

SWORN 2
Ė
SUBSCRIBED TO BEI
BEFORE ME

DATE 3/10/6

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

Signature of Applicant

THE CAN THE

page 4

Q045/086

#### Wake County STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

In the Matter of: Jason Young

k>@ bcbo.com / 06-141641

Michelle Money - "Missing you so much!!! I won't even get in to my husbands lack of rama, affecton attention, etc...

"I am glad Meredith was there to support you and I am sad for you and Michelle that it is not a good mix. I wish things were different for all of us."

The e-mail address utilized by Jason Young for these exchanges is 1 h(a)yahoo.com

records show that Jason Young made his first phone call to Mrs. Money at 7:49 am. Money. It was one of approximately fifty phone calls and text messages calls between the two parties on this date. (There were approximately 980 phone calls and text messages between Jason Young and Michelle Money between the date s of October 4th, 2006 and November 3th, 2006) On the morning of November 3th, 2006 The last recorded phone call made by Jason Young on his cell phone on November 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2006 was to Mrs

Through the analysis of electronic data and through investigative interviews, investigators with the Wake County Sheriff's Office have tried to learn as mush as possible about Jason Young's relationship with the

statements and observations were recorded: Det. Sternberg conducted an interview with a former female friend on January 12th, 2007. The following

a period of about three or four months. She told me that during that time period she described Jason and Michelle's relationship as volatile." "She told me that she dated Jason and Michelle's roommate. This was XX(roommate's name)XX. This was for

"XX(former female friend)XX stated to me that it was pretty well known that Jason was not real faithful."

she never actually saw where Jason had hit her, but she remembered that their fights would get huge and loud. She said sometimes that these fights would last for hours and hours. She remembered once Jason slammed the door. She remembered he once punched holes in the wall. She said once Jason ripped the door off." Jason and Michelle's relationship. I asked if there were fights or altercations that was she describing. She said "I then asked XX(former female friend)XX exactly what did she mean by 'volatile' when she had described

girl up there. She said that Jason had denied having sex with her. However, XX(roommate's name)XX me that Jason did have sex with another girl at her loft apartment." "I asked her to elaborate a little bit more about this event that happened in Charlotte where Jason had taken a

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page s

DATE O,

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

#### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

In the Matter of: Jason Young

**k>**@ bebo.com / 06-14164]

"She further advised that she knew that XX(roommate's name)XX knew they were having trouble financially."

following statements and observations were recorded: Det. David conducted an interview with XX(female acquaintance)XX on November 9th, 2006. The

"XX(female acquaintance)XX thinks that Michelle Young may have been planning to divorce Jason and she would have Cassidy and this upset Jason because he loves Cassidy very much."

The following statements and observations were recorded: Det. Sternberg conducted an interview with a male friend of Jason Young's, on February 13th, 2007

"I asked XX(male friend)XX: to describe if he had noticed any kind of discord, arguments, any kinds of domestic violence, anything like in the relationship between Michelle and Jason. XX(male friend)XX commented that they notoriously didn't get along""

"I asked him what he meant when he described fighting. He said that this related to them arguing this is what he means. I asked him if this was done publicly, he said yes, sometimes it was done in front of people."

"He advised that Jason sometimes loses patience

that the only things that he could really recall was him yelling at her in public "I asked if he had ever witnessed any situations where Jason would publicly humiliate Michelle. He advised

"I asked if he could remember any other discussions that he may have had with Jason discussing anything about the details of his relationship with Michelle. He advised that once after getting into a fight with Michelle that Jason had commented that he was mad at her. He said he was sick of her. Jason said that Michelle was

"I asked him if he revalled any kind of discussions about financial problems or work that Jason may have discussed. XX(male friend)XX advised that Jason talked a lot about money problems."

The following statements and observations were recorded: Dct. Simmons conducted an interview with a female friend of Michelle Young's on March 19th, 2007.

"XX(female friend of Michelle Young's)XX was asked about the incident at Michelle and Jason's town house where Michelle found a pair of panties in their bed."

page

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

DATE 3

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

In the Matter of: Jason Young

**k>**@ bebo.com / 06-14164]

"Jason made up some story about the maid she was not sure exactly what"

in the old town house and she never saw anything but from things she heard she thought Jason was messing with her. She said Jason would take the dog for a walk and be gone a long time. She said from things XX(male friend of Jason Young's)XX would say she thought he was going to see XX(female friend of Jason Young's)XX." "XX(female friend of Michelle Young's)XX said she always thought they were XX(female friend of Jason Young's)XX. She was asked why and she said that XX(female friend of Michelle Young's)XX lived near Jason

XX(female friend of Michelle Young's)XX said Michelle and Jason had big argument over the panties. She told Michelle she needed to decide what she wanted to do, and that she could come live with her if she broke up with Jason."

once in awhile or run in to her. She had also heard Michelle say something about Jason stopping after work and drinking with XX(female friend of Jason Young's)XX on one occasion "She said XX(female friend of Jason Young's)XX didn't hang out with them but they would see her out at a bar

She told me that once Michelle was upset about finding luggage in Jason's car like he was going on overnight trip when he was supposed the be going on a day business trip. She said even with these things that Michelle didn't specifically come out and say she thought Jason was cheating on her."

The following E-mail exchange was recovered pursuant to an earlier search warrant and is dated July 12th, 2006. This is an exchange between Jason Young and the victim, Michelle Young.

Michelle Young - "I know you are mad and I am really sorry. I know you have been doing a lot around the house and with Cass and I really appreciate it. I have just been really busy at work and I thought this is a slack time for you with your job so you could handle it.

Please give me a call - I want to know who is picking up Cass today."

Jason Young - "I don't care who gets her."

godamn yard. I am taking beer and her to pool. I am in a mood that makes o the beer kicks in. I could kill u for not letting me finish the yard this morning. Jason Young - "I just got home and the goddamn power is out, I called progress and a crew is already out. Cass pissed herself all over the floor, it's hot as hell inside and I can't entertain her enough w/o tv to finish the godamn yard. I am taking beer and her to pool. I am in a mood that makes our trip to myrtle seem mild, pray the hoor kicks in I could kill u for not letting me finish the vard this morning."

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 7

DATE

Signature of Magistrate & District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

FAX 9198340550

WED 10:40

03/11/60

Signature of Applicant

M051/086

### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

had attended Camp Illahee in Brevard, North Carolina. Mr. Young had been an instructor at the camp in his late In e-mails that were retrieved during the investigations, Jason Young was found to have denied or hidden his marital status. In an e-mail from May 18th, 2006, Mr. Young has initiated contact with a female who In the e-mail he is discussing a mutual friend.

Subject: RE: CampIllahee

From: jason young

Date: Thu, May 18, 2006 7:40 am

"From there, we stayed in touch, i didn't end up getting married, she found someone and did. i really think we make great friends, and that's it. do i find her attractive...sure, she's hot, but so are you and about a million other girls out there, timing, i have learned is as important as anything in regards to relationships...and a bit of luck or lack thereof....

The e-mail address utilized by Jason Young in this exchange was K@yahoo.com

has not cooperated with. The following are excerpts are from this E-mail. between Jason Young and his sister, Kim Young, he expresses some of his thoughts on the investigation that he The May 18th, 2006 e-mail was not the only e-mail discovered by investigators. In an e-mail exchange

financially by this being drawn out. That is simply WRONG and is an assumption on your part that is based on nothing. The FACT is, there is a set amount for this investigative process. PERIOD. If this investigation lasts 3 months or 2 years, he doesn't "benefit" from the longevity. there will NEVER be an arrest." Jason Young - "Recall what we were discussing, it was YOUR statement that Roger was somehow benefiting His ONLY concern is for me and that hopefully

Jason Young - "The only thing that matters is the investigation itself and you can see that is has led to

follow what they say." Jason Young - "I hired a good attorney (which I didn't even know at the time, they were just recommended) and I haven't been arrested even though it's been obvious that the focus has been on me. I am going to continue to I am going to continue to

The e-mail address utilized by Jason Young for these exchanges is k@yahoo.com

copy of her original statement, The following quotes are from the same E-mail exchange between Jason Young and Kim Young. In this part of the exchange, Kim Young has written a long statement. Jason Young has entered his rebuttals into a

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 8

DATE 3/10

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

Signature of Applicant

03/11/2009 WED 10:41 FAX 9198340550

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

Jason Young <

Jason Young <

for so long with so many thing being said by the media and police that neither you nor Roger ever address. time goes on that only progresses." being said, including by your own close friends, some of whom who do have doubts about you this has gone on Kim Young - "If you think public opinion doesn't matter, then you are living in a very naïve isolated world. You are very insulated in Brevard and have no clue out of that protected little world about what is and isn't

Raleigh with them on a regular basis...???" imagine you being privy to conversations with my "close friends", but maybe you've changed and hangout in Thank God, I do not have one. Thank God, I live in my "insulated" world, but I don't CARE anymore about what is being said about me. It as very clear to me from the start that there will be a PUBLIC trial and what Jason Young - "There are glory "lawyers" out there that will do anything and everything to get in the news. Thank God, I do not have one. Thank God, I live in my "insulated" world, but I don't CARE anymore about REALLY happens. A public triul does nothing, zero, zilch. If it filters out "true" friends then great, I can't

because rumor is her daddy killed her mommy?" Kim Young - "What happens when her little friends aren't allowed to come play with her or spend the night

before you started your internet chat room time? I doubt it...I bet you can't even name the husband who moved out West to be with family after the murder. Was he a suspect? Is he still? I don't know but I do know that I wouldn't recognize his name or his face if he or his kid walked up to me tomorrow." decrease with time. Think for a moment, how many crimes and murders do you recall? What details do you know about that situation? Did you even hear about the murder in Durham about a year ago under similar unrealistic. Your whole world is based on the people yu know and who know about this situation. You spend your days on the internet going into chatrooms where you're not going to find anything good written about the situation, but in time, things will die down. Most people out there don't know one thing about any of this. You how a small town talks. Still though, the majority of folks have no idea and that amount will continue to Jason Young - "I don't think that would ever happen, I think you are being extremely dramatic and very I am here in Brevard, but in little old Brevard there was a big article written about this and you know Did you even hear about the murder in Durham about a year ago under similar

someone else? How is that going to make her feel?" "Have you thought about the day when she asks you why you were having a relationship with

Jason Young - "Yes I have, and it is not going to be an easy time for me, but it will have to happen. know how it's going to make her "feel". I don't

Kim Young - "When you called me when Michelle was pregnant and said you were getting married, I asked you if you were ready for that responsibility or if you would resent it? You said you were ready." You said you were ready.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 9

DATE S/16

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

Signature of Applicant

FAX 9198340550

03/11/2009 WED 10:41

#### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

In the Matter of

Jason Young - "ok, and your point is????"

Kim Young - "Your actions here affect everything about the rest of Cassie's life and you need to think about

The e-mail address utilized by Jason Young for these exchanges is mayahoo.com

found: When computer search topics are reviewed from Jason Young's computer, the following search items were

- Real-estate searches and owner list information for Jason Young and the 5108 Birchleaf Drive address Searches for Michelle Money and Michelle Money Florida

- Free porn movies
- caused by constriction or obstruction of the blood vessels.) Prudential Properties Sowerby Ischemia (NOTE: This is defined as a decrease in the blood supply to a bodily organ, tissue, or part
- Gay bars and gay bars New York City
- Opportunity
- Anatomy of a knockout
- Head trauma knockout
- Divorce
- Right posterior parietal occipital region (NOTE: The occipital region is the back of the head)

the recovered data were seized pursuant to search warrants.) (NOTE: The search items found on the computer occurred prior to the homicide. The computers and

During the crime scene search of the residence conducted by the City-County Bureau of Identification, a pillow was located in the victim's bedroom. This pillow contained two footwear impressions in what appeared to be blood.

During subsequent analysis by the City-County Bureau of Identification, one footwear impression was identified as a "Franklin" brand athletic type shoe through a footwear database. The number 10 could be seen the impression. The other footwear impression could not be identified. The number 10 could be seen in

Laboratory. Agent Karen Murray of the Latent Evidence section of the SBI Laboratory continued searching footwear databases in an attempt to identify the shoe. On December 11, 2007, Agent Murray emailed a photograph of the unidentified footwear impression to Michael Smith of the Federal Bureau of Investigation The unidentified footwear impression was submitted to the NC State Bureau of Investigation (SBI)

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 10

DATE 0

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

Ø027/086

Signature of Applicant

1

FAX 9198340550 WED 10:41 03/11/2009

#### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

In the Matter of: Jason Young < k>@ bebo.com / 06-141641

identify the brand of the unidentified footwear impression. The unidentified footwear impression could not be (FBI) in Quantico, Virginia. Smith conducted a search through the FBI Footwear database in an attempt to

database being continuously updated Smith advised Agent Muray he would continue to search the database on a regular basis due to the

concluded the footwear impression was made by a "Hushpuppies" brand shoe. Smith's co-worker, Eric comparison and agreed with his conclusion. Gilkerson, reviewed the comparison and agreed with Smith's conclusion. Agent Murray also reviewed Smith's with the unidentified footwear impression located in the bedroom of Michelle and Jason Young. Smith On January 25, 2008, Smith telephoned Agent Murray and advised that he found a shoe that corresponds

shoe sites could possibly have a pair. records. Since the shoes were discontinued, stores no longer carried the shoes to be sold but that some Internet possibly be another model that contained this same outsole design but he needed to continue searching his contained this specific outsole. Both models had been discontinued. Riha told Agent Muray there could Murray also spoke with Riha directly about this matter. Riha informed Agent Murray that two separate models of "Hushpuppies" had this same outsole design. He stated "Hushpuppies" models "Bellville" and "Scaly" the sample in the FBI database which was compared to the footwear impression left in the crime scene. requested information pertaining to what models of "Hushpuppies" brand shoes had the same outsole design as Smith contacted Tom Riha of "Hushpuppies" brand shoes located in Rockford, Michigan.

made by Jason and Michelle Young. scene search of the Young's residence. DSW provided a printout pursuant to a Court Order showing purchases purchases made by Jason and Michelle Young. A DSW shoe warehouse card was located as part of the crime On December 6th, 2006 an inquiry was made to DSW Shoe Warehouse due to attempting to locate shoe

white/navy Fortitude men's leather athletic jogger sandal, size 7; 3) Hush Puppies Orbital plain toe slip on men's casual leather shoe, size 12; and 4) Adidas DSW records reflect that on July 4, 2005, Jason Young purchased four pairs of shoes from DSW Shoe Warehouse in Cary, NC. The four pairs of shoes were described as: 1) Reebok white/red Net Hex men's basketball athletic leather, size n/a; 2) Candies C-Delfin wood low heel buckle with bow slide, junior leather

Murray to advise her that the "Orbital" model did have the same outsole design as the "Bellville" and the outsole design as the "Bellville" and "Sealy" models. Tom Riha researched the shoe and telephoned Agent An inquiry was made to "Hushpuppies" to determine if the Hushpuppies "Orbital" shoe had the same

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

DATE ĮΛĮ

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

page 11

Signature of Applicant

980/690171

#### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

In the Matter of: Jason Young < >@ bebo.com / 06-141641

This shoe had also been discontinued. "Sealy", therefore, it had the same outsole as the footwear impression in blood located inside the crime scene

Riha told Agent Murray that he could inquire with the Hushpuppies manufacturer in China to determine if he could have a pair of "Orbital" shoes made in size 12 which was the size that DSW records reflect Jason Young purchased from DSW.

Riha sent copies of DSW purchase orders and shipping records of shoes purchased from Hushpuppies

procedure photographs were taken of Mr. Young's bare feet. In the photographs blister like irritations can be seen on the sides of his feet. The most prominent areas seem to be along the sides at and near the little toe and On November 7th, 2006 Jason Young was screed with a Non-Testimonial Identification Order compelling him to appear and allow for the collection of certain standards. The standards included fingerprints, the area above and behind the big toe. hair samples, and blood. The order also allowed for the collection of photographic evidence. As a part of this

Non-Testimonial Identification Order. who may have been wearing shoes that were too small for their feet. On August 5th, 2008 a board certified podiatrist, viewed the photographs of Jason Young's feet from the stimonial Identification Order. He stated that the blister like irritations were consistent with someone

room. The other medications on this shelving unit appear to be Eckerd's brand children's vitamins, children's Gummy Vites vitamins, a bottle of Hot Steam Liquid, and two additional bottles whose labels cannot be read. One of the bottles appears to contain a white cream-like substance. Pancof-PD were found in Cassidy's room. Both medications were located on the shelves / hutch area in her In reviewing the Birchleaf crime scene, bottles of Tylenol Extra Strength adult cold medicine and

The following information on Pancof-PD is from Drugs.com:

Generic Name: chlorpheniramine, dihydrocodeine, and phenylephrine

body and reduces congestion Chlorpheniramine is an antihistamine. It blocks the effects of the naturally occurring chemical histamine in the

Dihydrocodeine is a narcotic. It is a pain reliever and a cough suppressant

body. Phenylephrine is a decongestant. It works by constricting (shrinking) blood vessels (veins and arteries) in the Constriction of blood vessels in the sinuses and nose decreases congestion.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 12

DATE 0 E E

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

Signature of Applicant

920/19017

#### Wake County STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

District Court Division In the General Court of Justice

**k>**@ beba.com / 06-141641

dihydrocodeine, and phenylephrine may cause dizziness or drowsiness. Use caution when driving, operating machinery, or performing other hazardous activities. Chlorpheniramine,

drowsiness, including antidepressants, alcohol, antihistamines, sedatives (used to treat insomnia), pain relievers, anxiety medicines, seizure medicines, and muscle relaxants. Chlorpheniramine, dihydrocodeine, and phenylephrine may increase the effects of other drugs that cause

medication. Dihydrocodeine is habit forming. It is possible become physically and/or psychologically dependent on the

has not been established. The safety of chlorpheniramine, dihydrocodeine, and phenylephrine for children younger than 2 years of age

phenylephrine and seek emergency medical attention or contact your doctor immediately: -An allergic reaction (difficulty breathing; closing of the throat; swelling of the lips, tongue, or face; or hives); or -confusion, hallucinations, or unusual behavior. If you experience any of the following serious side effects, stop taking chlorpheniramine, dihydrocodeine, and

and phenylephrine and talk to your doctor if you experience -dizziness, drowsiness, or sleepiness; -restlessness or irritability; -blurred vision; -constipation; -dry mouth, nausea, vomiting, or decreased appetite; -muscle twitching; -sweating; -itching; -decreased urination; increased sensitivity to light. Other, less serious side effects may be more likely to occur. Continue to take chlorpheniramine, dihydrocodeine,

The following information on Pancof-PD is from everydayhealth.com:

Pancof PD Liquid should be used with extreme caution in children; safety and effectiveness in children have not

Laboratories it shows that the company has changed it's name to Pamlab LLC March of 2004, April of 2004, and January of 2005. A review of Jason Young's wage history file shows that Pan American Laboratories employed him in When an Internet search done for Pan American

Jason Young's connection to Pamlab / Pan American Laboratories is being noted because they manufacture Pancof PD.

On May 29th, 2008 a court order for Cassidy Young's medical records was obtained. The reason for obtaining the records was to determine if Pancof PD had ever been prescribed for Cassidy Young. As stated Pancof PD is a medication that was located on a shelf in Cassidy Young's room on November 3rd, 2006. It and a

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 13

DATE o,

Signature of Magistrate District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

Signature of Applicant

9198340550

FAX

WED 10:42

03/11/2009

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

Jason Young **And Table** bebo.com / 06-141641

is noteworthy because of it's possible sleep inducing side effects. bottle of Adult Extra Strength Tylenol were the only non-children's medications seen on the shelves. Pancof Pd

reference to Pancof PD. However, there were references, suggestions, and prescription notes concerning children's medications, ibuprofen, Tylenol, and rash creams. A reviewed of the copies of Cassidy Young's medical records reveled no mention, prescription, or

being Pan American Laboratories. The form appears to have been signed by Michelle Young. The records also acted as conformation that Jason Young worked for Pan American Laboratories. On an insurance form dated April 2nd, 2004, it lists Jason Young as Cassidy Young's father and gives his employer as On an

medications he had been given samples. specifically requested to know about which medications Jason Young had received training and which Pan American Laboratories is now doing business as Pamlab. Pamlab was contacted on 07/14/08 and the Wake County Sheriff's Office investigators requested information on Mr. Young's employment history. Investigators As previously stated, Jason Young was formerly a sales representative for Pan American Laboratories

The following reply was received from Pamlab on 07/21/08:

been a communication error on my part and I apologize for the delay. "Our Compliance Department was waiting for my return in order to send information to you. There may have

thoroughly trained in product knowledge for all products he sampled 1/24/2005 when he resigned for another job. During the course of his employment he would have been Jason Young was a pharmaceutical sales representative for Pan American Laboratories from 3/18/2002

Attached is a report showing products sampled by Jason Young during the period 1/1/2004 through 12/31/2005.

Please let me know if you require any additional information.

ee Ingles

Director of Human Resources

sizes that were issued to Mr. Young by the company. represented by Mr. Young. It lists Pancof PD 15 ml. and Pancof PD 4 oz. as being the medications and sample 985-867-5761" In the attachment to Pamlab's reply, Pamlab listed Pancoff PD as a medication that was

In order to test Jason Young's gas usage as it compared to the distance that he would have traveled on November 2-3, 2006 investigators with the Wake County Sheriff's Office performed an experiment.

page 14

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

DATE 3/10/0

Signature of Magistrate/ District Court Judge/ Superior Court Judge

Signature of Applicant

980/G90178

### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

departure site because Jason Young stopped here for fuel prior to leaving on his business trip. In an attempt to replicate Mr. Young's trip as closely as possible, they stopped at the Cracker Barrel on Landview Dr. in Greensboro, NC, the Hampton Inn in Hillsville, Va, Dickenson Hospital in Clintwood, Va, and finally stopping at the Get-It-Mart in Duffield, Va. to refuel Investigators left South Saunders Street in Raleigh, North Carolina with a full tank of gas in a 2004 Ford Explorer that was comparable with the vehicle driven by Mr. Young. South Saunders Street was chosen as a

conducting the experiment. This inability to be accurate was because Mr. Young was 35 minutes late to his annointment. His explanation for being late was due to getting lost. The 35 minutes Mr. Young was late not investigators conducting the experiment. by Mr. Young would only increase the inconsistency between his reported gas usage and that experienced by the only reflects time, but also distance traveled. Distance traveled will equal gas used and any additional gas usage utilized by Mr. Young. In fact, investigators knew the comparisons would not be completely accurate prior to The amount of fuel used by the investigators was not consistent with the amount of fuel reportedly

mail address, http://gicarthlink.net, utilized in the past by Mrs. Money. (See Attachment # 2) There is also a Carroll Anne Sowerby named as a site member. The nickname being utilized by Carroll Anne Sowerby is nickname corresponds with a confirmed e-mail address, warm (@yahoo.com, utilized in the past by Mr. Young. (See Attachment # 1) In addition to Jason Young, Michelle Money is named as a site member as well. in the past by Mrs. Sowerby. (See Attachment # 3) Bebo Inc. in the name of Jason Young. The nickname being utilized by Michelle Money is Qn March 5<sup>th</sup> . This nickname corresponds with a confirmed e-mail address, 🐽 , 2009 an investigative review of various electronic data revealed that a subscription to The nickname being utilized by Jason Young is **grantly and.** This le-mail address, **year translated by Mr.** e. This nickname corresponds with a confirmed e-@montana.com, utilized

attended Camp Illahec in Brevard, North Carolina in Brevard, North Carolina as a teenager. a guest in the Young's home from approximately October 21, 2006 till October 26, 2009. relationship between Mrs. Sowerby and Mr. Young is that they have known each other since Mrs. Sowerby The relationship between Mr. Young and Mrs. Money has already been described in this affidavit. Mrs. Sowerby was The

Bebo Inc. describes itself as follows:

"Bebo is the next generation social networking service where members can stay in touch with their College friends, connect with friends, share photos, discover new interests and just hang out.

so if you have an idea on how we can make Bebo even better, please let them know." (See Attachment # 4) Bebo they've taken social networking to the next level. The people who work at Bebo have learned a lot about what makes social networks fun, and believe that with But, they're never satisfied with where they are today,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

page 15

DAIR JUllan-

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge

### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Wake County

In the General Court of Justice District Court Division

In the Matter of:

Jason Young's participation in his wife's murder cannot be ruled out and he remains the primary suspect. Upon review of the investigation and evidence collected thus far, and due to his lack of cooperation

I respectfully request that the court issue a search warrant for Bebo Inc to produce the following:

activities of this account holder code data associated with this account, Bebo, inc. marketing and data mining information showing interest and associated with this account. Details on any financial transactions done through these accounts. Cookie text file topics, photos, Notifications and Invites, content; news and sports, etc. Search keywords gathered by Bebo, Inc. companion module accounts and services for Jason Young, when and Jason Young companion module accounts and services for Jason Young, and Jason Young companion module accounts and services for Jason Young, and Jason Young companion module accounts and services for Jason Young, and Jason Young companion module accounts and services for Jason Young, and Jason Young companion module accounts and services for Jason Young, which is a service with the services for Jason Young, and Jason Young companion module accounts and services for Jason Young, which is a service with the service of the service of the service of the service with the service of the systems, to include exact date/time/time zone of capturing servers. Names and descriptions of any Bebo, Inc. cmails. Any available IP data on logins and email traffic activity that may still be retained in company computer descriptions of folders, stored or archived email attachments, returned emails as may be saved, and archived Also, the text, content and headers of any and all emails and text messages still on the account in the Bebo, Inc. holder; profile, and account associated IP addresses, and the list of friends for Jason Young name(s); Instant Messenger user ID; any other email account addresses associated with the account, the account relating to the Bebo, Inc. account of Jason Young < in the possession of Bebo, Inc.; to include date of opening account; date of closing account, if applicable; personal data used to open the account; user Records to include, but not limited to: Any records and electronic storage information, texts of emails to the Bebo, Inc. account of Jason Young < In the possession of Bebo, Inc.; to include above accounts including: saved emails, opened emails, unopened emails, deleted emails,

crime of N.C.G.S. 14-17 Murder homicide investigation and aid in the identification of the person or persons who acted as participants in the Based upon this affiant's training and experience, it is believed the preceding facts establish probable cause to believe that the collection of the described data will aid in the continuation of the Michelle Young

For these reasons, this affiant respectfully requests this warrant

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

DATE 3/10/09

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Superior Court Judge/

Signature of Applicant

1

03/11/2009 WED 10:42 FAX 9198340550

Search

妆

Settings Search...

Page 1 o

Home Profile

Friends Mail Explore

CHANGES : SEARCH MY ACCOUNT PRIVACY

All Results People Video Music Groups Applications

Web Bebo JASON YOUNG

SEARCH Powered

Search Results

191 - 200 of about 533

SPONSOR LINKS

Jason Young: Speaking meeting. Booking Info. Video. Bio. Eagles Talent.com/Jason-Young

Find Jason Young
Easy to use, search for free!

www.usa-people-search.com

jason young

Your Next Meeting Or Event.

Маів, 34 Member: Jason Young

Mate, 31 Member: Jason Young 🦏

Member: Jason Young <

Male, 39 Member: Jason Young 🗑

Member: Jason Young <

Male, 28

Member: Jason Young 👊

Maie, 30

Member: Jason Y <

Male, 38

Member: Jason Young

Male, 32

Member: Jason Young

Male, 27

Member: Jason and Angela YOung

SPONSOR LINKS

Jason Young: Speaking meeting. Booking Info. Video. Bio. Eagles Talent.com/Jason-Young

Find Jason Young
Easy to use, search for free!
www.usa-people-search.com

jason young Your Next Meeting Or Event. www.internationalSpeakers.com

<< Previous

Next >>

#### 4 7 42V 55

Page

10

Home

Profile

Friends

Mail

Explore

Settings Search...

CHANGES SEARCH . MY ACCOUNT PRIVACY

Web Bebo

michelle money

All Results People Video Music Groups Applications

SEARCH

Powered

Search Results

10 of about 53

SPONSOR LINKS

Find Michelle money
Free Search We can find Michelle money! www.PeopleFinders.com

Member: Michelle



Member: ImA Yung Money Millionaire

? The Angels Can Wait For Moment You Know You Mean The World To Me I'll Never Give Up And I'll Never Give In :D I LOVE LIFE :D Thanks to the people in it. He Cant Read My PokerFace :D

0\*2.0(\*7.002)...7\*0)0.2\*0 0?
000`?UMICHELLED?DO''UD?
0...7\*(0..?\*0).!?\*\*?..0)\*\*7.0 DaTz My
NaMe sO dOnT bAIL it out wEn u
c mE On rOaD! 7..cant stand me
[sit da the down]? 7..cant face me turn...

Member: PiNk Money Maker

Female, 21

Facts Straight Hoes, n Recognize Watchu See Sluts HATE Me Or LOVE Me. I Dnt Giva h Dnt JOCK My ht Bitches taken; & loved. (: 1? my PIMP.

Hometown REWA



Member: Michelle Griffin < 7



Female

Hometown malla boii



Member: Minxy mich

Female Hometown bristol

> hey hey ppl.....watsd craciil wel were do istart???da names michelle lynch...livn n malla 4yrs nw wat a mental pice 2 billii hahahahaha!!!lorignally 4mn dundalk lcurrebty workn n danos superval..

(0'v00) \*.0.\*0 michelle ? (1.? 0.7\*0) 0.2\*(1) (0.20 (0.70 .2(1 0.2 (0.70 .2(1 0.2 (0.70 .2(1 0.2 (0.70 .2(1 0.2 (0.70 .2)))))))

0'0.20(1.7, 7[????? ?z] michelle ? [?????? ?u?] 33 0?????? ????]

[???? ??g?] pisces 7[????z ????]

blue 7[??????z ????] brown... ·~)

Video: Michelle and Madeline collecting raffle money at the X F

tp://www.bebo.com/Search2.jsp?SearchTerm=michelle%20money 980///027

9198340550

Search

Page 2 of

Two of the production team were looking for a place to stash (spend) the raffle money at our fundraiser. They thought they were having their photo taken :L

Member: Michelle Money

Female

Hometown pencoed

I'm 21 live on my own with 7 month old baby, he is my world, i like going out and having a laugh with mates.

my name is michelle im a strate up person got surnmut to say i say it need sumut done i do it sum one needs telin about there self i tel it thats who i am m-i-c-h-e-l-l-e

Member: Michelle Money

Fernale Hometown bristol

Member: Michelle M

Female

Member: Michelle Money

Female, 32

SPONSOR LINKS

Find Michelle money
Free Search We can find Michelle money!
www.PeopleFinders.com

Press Contact Ореп Медів App Developers Bebo Backstage

About

Terms of Service Privacy Safety

tp://www.bebo.com/Search2.jsp?SearchTerm=michelle%20money

## TACHMENO

Page 1 of

Home Profile

Friends

Mail

Explore

Settings Search...

CHANGES SEARCH MY ACCOUNT PRIVACY

Web Bebo

carroll anne

SEARCH

Powered

All Results People Video Music Groups Applications

Search Results

21 - 30 of about 64

SPONSOR LINKS

Find Anne Carroll

Easy to use, search for free! www.usa-people-search.com

Buy Anne Carroll

www.amazon.com Huge selection. Order now and save!

Member: Anne Carroll

Female, 28

Member: Mary-Anne Carroll

Female, 22

Hometown paisley

Hello all i am now in america, california it is a very nice place and the sun is always out unlike Scotland always pissing of rain lof I have been here since july but i am coming home in 3 weeks ...

Member: Anne Carroll

Female, 28

Member: Anne Marie Carroll

Fentale, 38

1.50 5.00 4.00 2.00 1.00

beautiful kids ages 19, 11, 1, yea I only give birth about once every 10 years needless to say I was only a child myself when I was first taken advantage of !!!!!!!!!!... Hi I have three of the most

Member: Anne Carroll <

Fernale, 26



Member: Anne Carroll < Female, 24

Hometown Methil



Member: Anne Carroll <a

Female, 32

Hometown Roscrea

I've got a beautiful 2yr old daughter ruby, i live in methil, i'm fun lovin, up 4 a laugh.

Married....shopaholic...• workaholic....dog maniaci

Member: Carroll Anne Sowerby <casowerby>

Female, 30

Member: Carroll Anne-Marie

Female, 31

Member: Anne Carroll

Female, 52

SPONSOR LINKS

Find Anne Carroll
Easy to use, search for free!
www.usa-people-search.com

Buy Anne Carroll
Huge selection, Order now and save!
www.amazon.com

<< Previous

Next >>

Terms of Service Privacy Safety

About Sdor Press Contact Open Media App Developers Bebo Backstage

3/5/200

ATTACHMENO # 4

<del>-</del>

Page 1 of

Explore

Search...

#### TERMS | PRIVACY SAFETY TESTIMONIALS CONTACT ABOUT PRESS BACKSTAG

Bebo is the next generation social networking service where members can stay in touch with their College friends, connect with friends, share photos, discover new interests and just hang out.

believe that with Bebo they've taken social networking to the next level. But, they're never satisfied with where they are today, so if you have an idea on how we can make Bebo even better, please let The people who work at Bebo have learned a lot about what makes social networks fun, and

The Founders of Bebo

Reput



Michael Xochi's Husband

Xochi Michael's Wife

Bebo, Inc. is based in San Francisco, California.

Bebo, Inc. 795 Folsom Street 6th Floor San Francisco CA 94107 USA

АЬФ⊔₹ Jobs Press Contact Open Media App Developers Bebo Backstage Help

erms of Service Privacy Safet

3/5/200